Effect on Income

Before Tax
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 2024 +32 (P=2,899,571)

-32 2,899,571

2023 +250 (P=17,580,260)
-250 17,580,260

The sensitivity of the Company’s income is the effect of assumed changes in interest rates based on the
bank’s projection of 90-day interest rates using a combination of technical analysis and trending
techniques.

- 39 -

*SGVFS197208*

There is no other impact on the Company’s equity other than those already affecting the statement of
income.

Foreign currency risk
The Company’s foreign currency risk results primarily from the foreign exchange rate movements of
the Philippine peso against foreign currencies.  The Company resolved to mitigate this risk by taking
advantage of market trends.  Such trends are used to determine the proper timing of foreign currency
transactions in order to realize a foreign currency gain.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable change in the Philippine peso exchange
rate in relation to foreign currencies based on the bank’s projection of foreign currency fluctuations,
with all variables held constant, of the Company’s income before tax:

Effect on Income Before Tax
Effect on Loss

Before Tax
2024 2023 2022

US Dollar
Strengthened (2024: 5%, 2023: 6%, 2022: 6%) (P=2,566,894) (P=4,030,456) (P=2,002,294)
Weakened (2024: 5%, 2023: 6%, 2022: 6%) 2,566,894 4,030,456 2,002,294

Euro
Strengthened (2024: 7%, 2023: 9%, 2022: 11%) (280,380) (903,025) (338,593)
Weakened (2024: 7%, 2023: 9%, 2022: 11%) 280,380 903,025 338,593

There is no other impact on the Company’s equity other than those already affecting the statement of
income.

The Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities as of December 31
consist of:

2024
US Dollar Euro

Current assets $545,706 €–
Current liabilities (850,580) (66,234)
Noncurrent liabilities (582,634) –
Net foreign currency denominated liabilities (887,508) (66,234)
Exchange rate used 57.85 60.47
Peso equivalent (P=51,342,338) (P=4,005,170)

2023
US Dollar Euro

Current assets $35,524 €–
Current liabilities (666,079) (165,469)
Noncurrent liabilities (582,634) –
Net foreign currency denominated liabilities (1,213,189) (165,469)
Exchange rate used 55.37 60.64
Peso equivalent (P=67,174,275) (P=10,034,040)

The Company had a net unrealized foreign exchange loss of P=0.69 million in 2024, net unrealized
foreign exchange gain of P=0.64 million in 2023 and net foreign exchange loss of P=3.50 million in 2022,
respectively.

- 40 -

*SGVFS197208*

Credit risk

Credit risk is defined as the risk of loss arising from the default of an individual, counterparty or issuer
not being able to or unwilling to honor its contractual obligations.  The Company’s exposure to this
risk is primarily due to its transactions with its trading customers.

The Company counters this risk by trading only with recognized, creditworthy third parties. It employs